GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2413
ANSWERED ON:09.08.2010

WORKS UNDER RURAL DEVELOPMENT
Roy Shri Arjun;Sinh Dr. Sanjay

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of various works done by the Government under the rural development;

(b) the targets set for these works during the last three years and the extent to which these targets have been achieved;
(c) whether the achievements have been found satisfactory;

(d) the reaction of the Government thereto;

(e) whether the Government proposes to fix the responsibility on the higher officers in this regard;

(f) if so, the details thereof; and

(9) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIPRADEEP JAIN "ADITYA")

(a): Various types of works such as rural roads, housing, drinking water facilities, sanitation provision and integrated watershed management, are executed under the programmes being implemented by the Ministry of Rural Development through the State Governments and Union Territories

(b) to (d): The targets set and achievements made by the State Governments under Swarnjayanti Gram Swarojgar Yojana (SGSY), Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) have generally been found to be satisfactory. The target and achievements of theses schemes during the last three years i.e. 2007-08,
2008-09 and 2009-10 are given below:

S. Name of Schemes Target Achievement Unit
No.

1 SGSY 49.38 52.00 Lakh no.of Swarojgaries

2 IAY 83.07 75.12. Lakh no.of houses constructed
/upgraded

3 PMGSY 43200 33686 Number of habitations connected

4 NRDWP 5.32 6.71 Lakh No.of habitations covered

(e) to (g): The Schemes of the Ministry of Rural Development are implemented through the State Governments and Union Territory Administrations, following the programme guidelines and approved procedure. They are also monitored by the Ministry of Rural
Development.


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  RURAL DEVELOPMENT  LOK SABHA
	Answer

